

SAMAGRA SHIKSHA OFFICE OF THE U.E.E MISSION

(A Society under Education Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi) Lucknow Road, Delhi – 110054

Ph: 011-23810503, 23811442 E-mail: spd_delhi@rediffmail.com

No. F.05/DDE (IEB)/SS/Resource Person/2019/ 3507-3520

Date: 03.12.2020

ORDER

The Duties and responsibilities of Resource Person (CWSN) working under Samagra Shiksha were notified vide order dated 24.06.2020. Instructions to develop and implement individualized Education Plan (IEP), organize IEP review meeting, submission of monthly work report etc. are also provided along with the said order.

In this connection, the following Resource Person (CWSN) shall work as Nodal Resource Person (CWSN) in the concerned district with immediate effect for coordinating with other Resource Person (CWSN)/Special Educators/Teacher-in-charges working in schools of local bodies with regard to implementation of various interventions under Inclusive Education – Samagra Shiksha (IE-SS):

SI. No.	Name of the District	Name & Regn. ID/Appln. ID of the Resource Person (CWSN)
1	East	Anish Kumar Rai (2019000102)
2	North East- I & II	Ritu Sharma (31820130080)
3	North	Bharat Bhushan (2019000652)
4	North West A	Nisha Jangra (2019000247)
5	North West B	Geetanjali (31820130082)
6	West A	Govind (2019000036)
7	West B	Parvesh (2019001460)
8	South West A	Hariom Kumar (31820130206)
9	South West B - I & II	Priyanka (2019000960)
10	South	Mahesh Kumar Narnoliya (31820130066)
11	South East	Ashish (2019000544)
12	New Delhi/Central	Rajnish Kumar Shukla (2019000727)

Further, DPOs shall allocate all schools of local bodies under the concerned DPO proportionately to each Resource Person (CWSN), including to those names mentioned in table above. The said arrangement is made to facilitate the coordinated efforts being taken under Samagra Shiksha - Delhi for Inclusive Education of Children with Special Needs (CWSN).

Further, the all RP (CWSN) shall:

- Coordinate with the Special Educators/Teacher-in-charges for effective implementation of interventions under Inclusive Education – Samagra Shiksha;
- 2. Collect data/reports/information related to Inclusive Education, as and when required;
- 3. Submit such collected data/reports/information to the nodal RP (CWSN) in the concerned district;
- 4. Continue to prepare and implement educational programs only in the schools where they are originally posted as per duties notified vide order dated 24.06.2020;

Further, it is to reiterate that the responsibility of Nodal Resource Person (CWSN) is in addition to the responsibility he/she has in the schools where s/he is posted and other local body schools assigned for coordinating with the special educators/teacher-in-charges. Nodal RP (CWSN) shall compile the data/reports/information received from RP (CWSN) and submit the same to District Coordinator (IE) for further onward submission to DPO concerned/IEB (HQ)/SS (HQ).

District Coordinator (IE) shall monitor the works of RP (CWSN)/Nodal RP (CWSN) for implementing the interventions of inclusive education in the schools of local bodies.

However, Nodal RP (CWSN) shall not be eligible for any extra remuneration.

(RAJANISH KUMAR SINGH) SPD-SAMAGRA SHIKSHA

Dated: 03.12.2020

No. F.05/DDE (IEB)/SS/Resource Person/2019/ 3507 - 3520 Copy to:-

- 1. Chairperson, NDMC, Palika Kendra, Parliament Street, New Delhi with the request to issue necessary direction to HOSs to extend necessary support to the RP (CWSN) as and when they approach with regard to interventions under Inclusive Education-Samagra Shiksha.
- 2. Director of Education, South MCD, Dr. S.P.M. Civic Centre, Minto Road, New Delhi 100 002 with the request to issue necessary direction to HOSs to extend necessary support to the RP (CWSN) as and when they approach with regard to interventions under Inclusive Education- Samagra Shiksha.
- 3. Director of Education, East MCD, 419, Udyog Sadan, Patparganj Industrial Area, New Delhi 110 092 with the request to issue necessary direction to HOSs to extend necessary support to the RP (CWSN) as and when they approach with regard to interventions under Inclusive Education-Samagra Shiksha.
- 4. Director of Education, North MCD, 15th Floor, Dr. SPM Civic Centre, Minto Road, New Delhi with the request to issue necessary direction to HOSs to extend necessary support to the RP (CWSN) as and when they approach with regard to interventions under Inclusive Education- Samagra Shiksha.
- 5. CEO, Delhi Cantonment Board, Sadar bazaar, Delhi Cantt., Delhi 10 with the request to issue necessary direction to HOSs to extend necessary support to the RP (CWSN) as and when they approach with regard to interventions under Inclusive Education-Samagra Shiksha.
- 6. DDE, Samagra Shiksha, Delhi
- 7. P.S. to Pr. Secretary (Education), GNCT of Delhi
- 8. P.S. to Director (Education), GNCT of Delhi
- 9. P.A. to JDE (IEB), Directorate of Education, GNCT of Delhi
- 10. All DPOs of Samagra Shiksha, Delhi
- 11. Coordinator, IE-SS, Lucknow Road, Delhi
- 12. All District Coordinators (IE), DoE, shall coordinate with the concerned Nodal RP (CWSN) for implementation of interventions under IE-SS in schools of local bodies
- 13. In-charge (Computer Cell), DoE, for uplinking

14. Guard file

(RAJANISH KUMAR SINGH) SPD-SAMAGRA SHIKSHA